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Instructions
HEINE XENON 1000® Projector

Before using the HEINE XENON 1000® Projector, please read these instructions
carefully and keep them in a safe place for future reference.

In accordance with local regulations this product
should be disposed of as an electronic device separately.
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Safety Information
Range of applications: The XENON 1000 Projector is used only as a light source
for medical lights by means of a Fiber Optics cable. The unit is designed for
continuous use.
Do not use for transillumination of tissue as skin burns could result.
General Safety: This unit needs no maintenance. Do not open the housing.
Any repairs including, if possible, bulb changing should be carried only by
a qualified technician.
Safe installation: Ensure that the projector is free-standing and that there is an
unobstructed flow of air from all sides. Do not place on soft furniture, cloth or
carpets and do not place any inflammable objects in the light exit (1).
Safety in use: The mains voltage on the identification plate must correspond to
the local mains voltage.
Operating position: Horizontal ±15°.
Do not use in rooms where an explosion hazard or a strong magnetic field is
present.

Assembly
For wall or wheeled-stand mounting, see instructions S 209.50.02 supplied.

Setting up
– Connect the unit with the mains cord to the power supply.
– Plug the Fiber optics cable into the light exit (1) until it clicks into place.
– Switch on at (3). After about 60 sec. the XENON lamp produces maximum

brightness.
– Please note: Frequent on/off switching can lead to a reduction in bulb life.
– Adjust the brightness with control (2) independent of colour temperature.

Changing a bulb module
Important Note: High-performance XENON bubs must be handled with
great care. We can only guarantee the performance of this device if an
original HEINE bulb module is fitted.

Safety Instructions
In cold state XENON arc lamps have a high internal pressure. We recommend
the use of protective gloves and safety glasses during a bulb change. Before
changing the bulb module, remove the protective cover ( f ) over the reflector.
When the bulb has been changed, replace the protective cover. Follow the
safety instructions from OSRAM which are supplied with the spare bulb
module.
1. Allow the unit to cool down completely and disconnect from the mains.
2. Open the bulb lid ( a ) underneath the unit with a coin or similar and remove.
3. To disconnect the bulb, operate the two security levers ( c ) to remove the

plug ( b ) and pull it out as shown by the arrow.
4. Hold the bulb module at ( d ) and pull it out carefully and place it on an even

surface. Under no circumstances should you touch the glass ( e ) !
5. Remove the new bulb module from its packaging and remove the protective

cover ( f ).
6. Insert the bulb module into the guide rails until it clicks into place.
7. Plug in ( b ) into the connector ( g ). Make sure that the plug clicks into place.
8. Replace the bulb lid ( a ) in the direction shown by the arrow using gentle

pressure and screw in by means of a coin or similar.
9. Re-connect the mains cord.

Changing a Fuse
– Disconnect the mains cord.
– The fuses are in the fuse compartment of the integral socket. Use only fuses

as specified in the technical specification.

Cleaning and Sterilizing
Disconnect the mains cord ! Clean only when the unit has cooled down
completely. Use only a soft cloth with a mild soap solution or other
non-aggressive cleaning agent.

HEINE Fiber Optics cable
Gas sterilize or wipe clean with alcohol or soapy water. Do not soak or
autoclave. The optical end-surfaces can be cleaned by using a cotton-wool bud
soaked in alcohol.

Technical Data
Mains voltage (see nameplate): 100-127 V, 50-60 Hz 220-240 V, 50-60 Hz
Current consumption: 280 VA 280 VA
Fuses: 2 x 4,0 A slow 2 x 2,5 A slow
Bulb: XBO R 100W/45C XBO R 100W/45C
Colour Temperature: 6000 K 6000 K
Classification: Type B Type B
Dimensions: 217 x 177 x 125 mm 217 x 177 x 125 mm
Weight: 2100 g 2100 g
Range of ambient temperature: +10° to +40 °C +10° to +40 °C
Relative humidity: 10 to 75 % 10 to 75 %
Air pressure: 700 to 1060 hPa 700 to 1060 hPa
Protection class: IP 00 IP 00

Accessories
Spare bulb module Y-096.15.108
Spare fuse Y-096.15.109
Wall-mounting bracket Y-096.15.105
Wheeled stand Y-096.50.002

Applicable Standards: EN 60 601-1, EN 60 601-1-2

Gebrauchsanweisung
HEINE XENON 1000® Projektor

Lesen Sie vor Inbetriebnahme des Projektors HEINE XENON 1000® diese
Gebrauchsanweisung sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie sie zum späteren
Nachschlagen auf.

Das Produkt muss einer getrennten Sammlung
von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten zugeführt werden.

Lieferumfang
Projektor XENON 1000
Netzkabel
2 Sicherungen
Gebrauchsanweisung

Sicherheitsinformationen
Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung: Der Projektor HEINE XENON 1000® ist
ausschließlich für die Lichtversorgung von medizinischen Leuchten mittels
Lichtleitkabel bestimmt. Das Gerät ist für Dauerbetrieb ausgelegt.
Verwenden Sie den Projektor keinesfalls zur Gewebedurchleuchtung wegen der
Gefahr einer Hautverbrennung.
Zur allgemeinen Sicherheit: Das Gerät ist wartungsfrei. Öffnen Sie keinesfalls
das Gehäuse. Lassen Sie Reparaturen und möglichst auch den Lampenwechsel
nur von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal durchführen.
Zur sicheren Aufstellung: Stellen Sie den Projektor waagrecht so auf, dass
ungehinderte Luftzufuhr von allen Seiten möglich ist. Nicht auf weiche Möbel,
Tücher oder Teppiche stellen, keine brennbaren Gegenstände in die Lichtaus-
trittsbuchse (1) stecken.
Erlaubte Betriebsstellung: horizontal ±15°.
Zum sicheren Betrieb: Die örtliche Netzspannung muss in dem auf dem Typen-
schild angegebenen Betriebsspannungsbereich liegen. Der Betrieb in explosions-
gefährdeten Räumen und im Umfeld starker Magnetfelder ist nicht zulässig.

Montage
Für die Wand- oder Stativmontage liegt den jeweiligen Montagesets die
Anleitung S 209.50.02 bei.

Inbetriebnahme und Handhabung
– Schließen Sie das Gerät mit dem mitgelieferten Netzkabel an das Netz an.
– Verbinden Sie das Lichtleitkabel mit der Lichtaustrittsbuchse (1). Der Kabelstecker

muss einrasten!
– Betätigen Sie den Netzschalter (3). Die Xenon-Lampe erreicht nach ca. 60 sec.

Betriebsdauer die maximale Helligkeit.
– Hinweis: Häufiges Ein- und Ausschalten kann zur Verkürzung der Lampenlebens-

dauer führen.
– Die Einstellung der Beleuchtungsstärke erfolgt farbtemperaturunabhängig mit

dem Drehknopf (2).

Lampenmodulwechsel
Bitte beachten Sie: XENON-Hochleistungslampen sind hochwertige
Produkte, die umsichtige Handhabung erfordern. Die einwandfreie Funktion
dieses Gerätes ist nur bei Verwendung von Original HEINE Ersatzlampen-
modulen gewährleistet.

Sicherheitshinweis
Bei der XENON-Kurzbogenlampe steht der Brenner auch in kaltem Zustand unter
Überdruck. Deshalb wird empfohlen, beim Lampenmodulwechsel Schutzhand-
schuhe und eine Schutzbrille zu tragen. Die Schutzkappe über der Reflektor-
öffnung ist unmittelbar vor dem Lampenwechsel zu entfernen. Die zu ersetzende
Lampe ist nach dem Wechsel mit einer Schutzkappe ( f ) zu versehen. Beachten
Sie die dem Ersatzlampenmodul beiliegenden Sicherheitshinweise von OSRAM.
1. Lassen Sie vor dem Wechsel das Gerät abkühlen und ziehen Sie den Netz-

stecker.
2. Öffnen Sie den Lampendeckel ( a ) auf der Unterseite des Gerätes mit einer

passenden Münze und nehmen Sie diesen ab.
3. Zum Lösen der elektrischen Verbindung der Lampe entriegeln Sie den Stecker

( b ) an den beiden Laschen ( c ) und ziehen Sie diesen gleichzeitig in Pfeilrich-
tung ab.

4. Ziehen Sie das Lampenmodul an der Öse ( d ) vorsichtig heraus und legen es
auf eine ebene Fläche. Vermeiden Sie jede Berührung des Glaskolbens ( e ) !

5. Entnehmen Sie das neue Lampenmodul der Verpackung und nehmen Sie die
Schutzkappe ( f ) ab.

6. Schieben Sie das Lampenmodul in den beiden Führungsschienen bis zum
Einrasten ein.

7. Stecken Sie den Stecker ( b ) an der Buchsenleiste ( g ) wieder an. Achten Sie
darauf, dass der Stecker einrastet.

8. Setzen Sie den Lampendeckel ( a ) unter leichtem Druck in Pfeilrichtung (siehe
Abb.) schräg am Gehäuseboden an und schrauben ihn mittels der Münz-
schlitzschraube fest.

9. Schließen Sie das Netzkabel wieder an.

Sicherungswechsel
– Ziehen Sie das Netzkabel ab.
– Die Sicherungen befinden sich im Sicherungshalter des Einbausteckers.

Verwenden Sie zum Ersatz ausschließlich die in den technischen Daten
angegebenen Sicherungen.

Reinigung und Sterilisation
Netzstecker ziehen! Nur bei kaltem Gerät reinigen. Für die Reinigung aller Teile
verwenden Sie ein weiches Tuch und Seifenlauge oder andere nicht aggressive Mittel.

HEINE – Lichtleitkabel
Gassterilisation und Abwischen mit Alkohol oder Seifenlauge sind unbedenklich.
Autoklavieren und Eintauchen in Flüssigkeiten sind nicht zulässig. Die Lichtein-
und Austrittsflächen lassen sich mit einem alkoholgetränkten Wattestäbchen
reinigen.

Technische Daten
Netzanschlussspannung: 220-240 V, 50-60 Hz
Leistungsaufnahme: 280 VA
Sicherungen: 2 x T 2,5 A
Lampe: XBO R 100W/45C
Farbtemperatur: 6000 K
Klassifikation: Type B
Abmessungen: 217 x 177 x 125 mm
Gewicht: 2100 g
Zul. Umgebungstemperatur: +10° bis + 40 °C
Rel. Luftfeuchtigkeit: 10 bis 75 %
Luftdruck: 700 bis 1060 hPa
Schutzart: IP 00

Zubehör
Ersatzlampenmodul Y-096.15.108
Ersatzsicherung Y-096.15.109
Wandhalterung Y-096.15.105
Rollstativ Y-096.50.002

Angewandte Normen: EN 60 601-1, EN 60 601-1-2

Mode d’emploi
Projecteur XENON 1000® HEINE

Avant d’utiliser le Projecteur XENON 1000® HEINE, lisez ces instructions
attentivement et conservez-les en lieu sûr pour consultation ultérieure.

Ce produit électronique doit être recyclé selon
les lois en vigueur.

Contenu
Projecteur XENON 1000
Cordon d’alimentation
2 fusibles
Mode d’emploi

Informations de sécurité
Domaine d’application : le projecteur XENON 1000 est uniquement conçu comme
source de lumière dans le domaine médical au moyen d’un câble fibre-optique.
Cet appareil est prévu pour un usage continu. Ne pas utiliser pour la transillumi-
nation: risque de brûlures cutanées.
Sécurité générale : cet appareil ne nécessite aucun entretien particulier. Ne pas
ouvrir le carter. Toutes les réparations et même si possible un changement
d’ampoule doivent être effectués par des techniciens spécialement formés et
quali és.
Précautions d’installation : assurez-vous que le projecteur soit isolé et qu’aucun
obstacle ne puisse perturber la circulation d’air sur tous les côtés. Ne pas installer
sur une surface souple, tissu ou tapis, et ne pas introduire d’objets inflammables
dans la sortie de lumière (1).
Sécurité d’utilisation : Le voltage figurant sur la plaque d’identification doit
correspondre au voltage réseau.
Position de travail: Horizontale ± 15°.
Ne pas utiliser dans des pièces présentant un risque d’explosion ou un champ
magnétique fort.

Montage
Pour un montage mural ou sur pied à roulettes, suivre les instructions de la notice
de montage fournie S 209.50.52.

Mise en route
– Branchez l’appareil sur le secteur avec le cordon d’alimentation.
– Insérez le câble fibre-optique dans la sortie (1) jusqu’à obtenir un «clic».
– Appuyez sur l’interrupteur (3). Après environ 60 secondes, la lampe XENON

est au maximum de sa luminosité.
– «Note : L’utilisation fréquente de l’interrupteur marche / arrêt peut entraîner

une réduction de la vie de lampoule.«
– Sélectionnez la luminosité souhaitée grâce à la réglage (2). Ceci n’influe pas

sur la température de couleur.

Changement d’ampoule
Important : les ampoules XENON haute-performance doivent être manipulées
avec minutie. Nous ne pouvons garantir les performances de l’appareil qu’en
utilisant une ampoule HEINE.

Instructions de sécurité
A température ambiante, les lampes à arc XENON sont sous haute pression
interne. Nous recommandons le port de gants de protection et de lunettes de
sécurité pour tout changement d’ ampoule. Avant de changer l’ampoule, retirez
le couvercle de protection ( f ) du réflecteur.
Un fois l’ampoule changée, replacez le couvercle de protection. Suivez les
instructions de sécurité de OSRAM fournies avec l’ampoule de rechange.
1) Laissez l’appareil refroidir complètement et débranchez-le.
2) Ouvrir le volet de l’ampoule ( a ) sous l’appareil, à l’aide d’une pièce de

monnaie ou similaire, et retirez-le.
3) Pour déconnecter l’ampoule, agissez sur les deux leviers de sécurité ( c )

pour retirer le culot ( b ) en le tirant dans le sens de la flèche.
4) Poussez l’ampoule jusqu’à la position ( d ) puis retirez-la délicatement sur

un plan dégagé. Ne touchez en aucun cas le verre ( e ) !
5) Sortez la nouvelle ampoule de son emballage et ôtez l’enveloppe de

protection ( f ).
6) Insérez l’ampoule dans son logement jusqu’à ce qu’elle s’enclenche

parfaitement.
7) Placez le culot ( b ) dans la douille ( g ). Vérifiez que l’enclenchement soit bon.
8) Remettez en place le volet ( a ) dans le sens de la flèche, sans forcer, à

l’aide d’une pièce de monnaie ou similaire.
9) Rebranchez le cordon d’alimentation.

Changement de fusible
– Retirez le cordon d’alimentation.
– Les fusibles sont situés dans le compartiment de la prise d’alimentation.

N’utilisez que des fusibles tels que définis dans les caractéristiques
techniques.

Nettoyage et stérilisation
Retirez toujours le cordon d’alimentation ! Nettoyez l’appareil uniquement après
refroidissement complet. Pour le nettoyage, utilisez un chiffon doux avec de l’eau
savonneuse ou des solutions non agressives similaires.

Câble fibre optique HEINE
Nous conseillons la stérilisation gazeuse ou le nettoyage à l’alcool ou l’eau
savonneuse. Ne pas passer en autoclave ni faire tremper dans quelque solution
que ce soit. Les surfaces optiques à chaque extrémité du câble peuvent être
nettoyées à l’aide d’un coton-tige imbibé d’alcool.

Caractéristiques techniques
Alimentation: 100-127 V, 50-60 Hz 220-240 V, 50-60Hz
Puissance consommée: 280 VA 280 VA
Fusibles: 2 x 4,0 A lent 2 x 2,5 A slow
Ampoule: XBO R 100W/45C XBO R 100W/45C
Température de couleur: 6000 K 6000 K
Classification: Type B Typ B
Dimensions: 217 x 177 x 125 mm 217 x 177 x 125 mm
Poids: 2100 g 2100 g
Température d’utilisation: + 10° à + 40 °C + 10° à + 40 °C
Hygrométrie: 10 à 75% 10 to 75 %
Pression atmosphérique: 700 à 1060 hPa 700 à 1060 hPA
Classe de protection: IP 00 IP 00

Accessoires
Ampoule de rechange Y-096.15.108
Fusibles de rechange Y-096.15.109
Support mural Y-096.15.105
Pied à roulettes Y-096.50.002

Conforme aux normes : EN 60 601-1, EN 60 601-1-2

Manual de instrucciones
HEINE XENON 1000® Proyector

Lea cuidadosamente estas instrucciones de manejo del Proyector XENON 1000
antes de su puesta en marcha y consérvelas para su uso posterior.

El producto debe ser desechado por separado
como aparato electrónico.

Volumen de suministro
Proyector XENON 1000
Cable de red
2 Fusibles
Manual de instrucciones

Informaciones referentes a la seguridad
Finalidad de su empleo: El proyector XENON 1000® de HEINE está destinado
exclusivamente para el suministro de iluminación de instrumentos de diagnóstico
médico y de lámparas de exploración médica a través de un cable conductor de
luz. Estos aparatos están diseñados para un funcionamiento continuo.
No utilice el proyector bajo ningún concepto para una transiluminación de tejidos
a causa de la existencia de peligro de quemadura en la piel.
Seguridad general: El aparato no requiere mantenimiento. No abra bajo ningún
concepto la carcasa. Las reparaciones solo deberán efectuadas por personal
cualificado así como el recambio de lámparas a ser posible.
Para una instalación segura: Coloque el proyector en posición horizontal de tal
forma que se facilite la entrada de aire por todos los lados. No lo coloque sobre
muebles blandos, paños o alfombras, no introducir materiales combustibles en
el casquillo de salida de luz (1).
Posición de trabajo permitida: horizontal ±15º.
Para un funcionamiento seguro: La tensión de servicio indicada en la placa de
fabricación debe coincidir con la tensión de la red local. Su funcionamiento en
recintos con peligro de explosión y cerca de campos magnéticos intensos no
está permitido.

Montaje
Para el montaje en la pared o sobre trípode, se adjunta a los correspondientes
sets de montaje la directriz S 209.50.02.

Puesta en marcha y manejo
– Conecte el aparato a la red local con el cable de red.
– Conecte el cable conductor de luz con el casquillo de salida de luz (1).

¡El enchufe del cable debe encasquillar!
– Accione el interruptor de red (3), la lamparita XENON alcanza despúes de

60 segundos de su uso la máxima luminosidad.
– Nota: El apagado y encendido frecuente puede acortar la duración de la

lámpara.
– El ajuste de la luminosidad se efectúa con el mando giratorio (2)

independientemente de la temperatura cromática.

Cambio del módulo de las lámparas
A tener en cuenta: Las lámparas XENON de alto rendimiento son productos
de alta calidad, que exigen un manejo apropiado El perfecto funcionamiento
de este aparato está solamente garantizado bajo uso de las lámparas de
repuesto originales de la marca HEINE.

Medidas de Seguridad
En el caso de la lámpara XENON de arco corto, el quemador esta bajo sobre-
presión incluso en estado frío. Por ello, se recomienda llevar para el cambio de
lámparas guantes y gafas de protección. Seguidamente, antes del cambio de las
lámparas se ha de apartar la tapa de protección por encima de la apertura del
reflector. Después del cambio, se ha de colocar a la lámpara a reponer la tapa
de protección ( f ). Tener en cuenta las medidas de seguridad de OSRAM que se
ajuntan al módulo de las lámparas de repuesto.
1. Deje enfriar el aparato antes del cambio y saque el enchufe de la red.
2. Abrir la tapa de la lámpara ( a ) en el lado inferior del aparato con una

moneda que se ajuste y extraerla.
3. Para anular la conexión eléctrica de la lámpara, sacar el enchufe ( b ) de

ambas bridas ( c ) y extraerlo al mismo tiempo en sentido de la flecha.
4. Sacar cuidadosamente estirando el módulo de la lámpara en el anillo ( d ) y

colocarlo sobre una superfície plana. Evitar tocar la ampolla con las manos (e).
5. Desempaquetar el nuevo módulo de la lámpara y sacar la tapa de

protección ( f ).
6. Colocar el módulo de la lámpara en ambos carriles de guía hasta el tope.
7. Conectar el enchufe de nuevo ( b ) en la regleta de hembrillas ( g ). Tener en

cuenta que el enchufe encasquille.
8. Colocar la tapa de la lámpara ( a ) en diagonal con respecto al fondo de la

carcasa ( a ) con una ligera presión en sentido de la flecha (ver ilustración)
y atornillarla con el tornillo de ranura de moneda.

9. Enchufar de nuevo el cable de red.

Cambio de fusibles
– Desenchufe el cable de red.
– Los fusibles se encuentran en el portafusibles del conector. Emplee exclusiva-

mente como recambio, los fusibles indicados en los datos técnicos.

Limpieza y Estirilización
Desconectar el enchufe de la redl! Limpiar solo cuando el aparato se ha enfriado.
Para la limpieza de todas las piezas se debe utilizar un paño húmedo y agua de
jabón u otros medios no agresivos.

Cable conductor de luz-HEINE
Esterilización con gas así como limpieza con alcohol o agua de jabón sin ningún
peligro. El empleo de autoclave o sumergir en líquidos no está permitido. Las
superficies de entrada y salida de luz se limpian con un palito de algodón mojado
en alcohol.

Datos técnicos
Tensión de red: 100-127 V, 50-60 Hz 220-240 V, 50-60 Hz
Consumo: 280 VA 280 VA
Fusibles: 2 x 4,0 A 2 x T 2,5 A
Lámpara: XBO R 100W/45C XBO R 100W/45C
Temperatura cromática: 6000 K 6000 K
Clasificación: Tipo B Tipo B
Dimensiones: 217 x 177x 125 mm 217 x 177x 125 mm
Peso: 2100 gr. 2100 gr.
Temperatura ambiente admisible: + 10º hasta + 40 ºC + 10º hasta + 40 ºC
Humedad relativa del aire: 10 hasta 75% 10 hasta 75%
Presión atmosférica: 700 hasta 1060 hPa 700 hasta 1060 hPa
Clase de protección: IP 00 IP 00

Accesorios
Módulo de la lámpara de recambio Y-096.15.108
Fusible de recambio Y-096.15.109
Fijación mural Y-096.15.105
Trípode con ruedas Y-096.50.002

Normas aplicadas: EN 60 601-1, EN 60 601-1-2
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Allgemeine Gewährleistung
Anstelle der gesetzlichen Gewährleistungsfrist von 2 Jahren übernehmen wir für dieses Gerät (aus-
genommen Verbrauchsmaterialien wie z.B. Lampen, Tips und Batterien) eine Garantie von 5 Jahren
ab Warenauslieferung ab Werk. Diese Garantie gilt für einwandfreies Arbeiten bei bestimmungs-
gemäßer Verwendung und Beachtung der Gebrauchsanweisung. Während der Dauer der Gewähr-
leistung und Garantie werden auftretende Fehler und Mängel am Gerät kostenlos beseitigt, soweit
sie nachweislich auf Material-, Verarbeitungs- und/oder Konstruktionsfehlern beruhen. Rügt ein
Besteller während der Gewährleistung einen Sachmangel, so trägt er stets die Beweislast dafür,
dass das Produkt bereits bei Erhalt der Ware mangelhaft war. Diese gesetzliche Gewährleistung
und die Garantie beziehen sich nicht auf solche Schäden, die durch Abnutzung, fahrlässigen
Gebrauch, Verwendung von nicht original HEINE Teilen / Ersatzteilen (insbesondere Lampen, da
diese speziell für HEINE Instrumente nach folgenden Kriterien entwickelt wurden: Farbtemperatur,
Lebensdauer, Sicherheit, optische Qualität und Leistung), durch Eingriffe nicht von HEINE autori-
sierter Personen entstehen oder wenn Vorschriften in der Gebrauchsanweisung vom Kunden nicht
eingehalten werden. Weitere Ansprüche, insbesondere Ansprüche auf Ersatz von Schäden, die nicht
am HEINE Produkt selbst entstanden sind, sind ausgeschlossen.
Bei Reparaturen wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Fachhändler, der das Gerät an uns oder unsere
zuständige Vertretung weiterleitet.

Warranty
Instead of the usual 2-year guarantee, we guarantee this device for 5 years from the date of delivery
from our factory (this excludes consumables such as bulbs, tips and batteries). We guarantee the
proper function of the unit provided it is used as intended by the manufacturer and according to the
instructions for use. Any faults or defects which occur during the guarantee period will be repaired
free of charge provided they are caused by faults in material, design or workmanship. In the case of
a complaint of a defect in the product during the guarantee period, the buyer must prove that any
such defect was present at the time the product was delivered. The usual legal guarantee and
warranty do not apply to incorrect use, the use of non-original HEINE parts or accessories.
(Especially bulbs, as these are designed with emphasis on the following criteria: Color temperature,
life expectancy, safety, optical quality and performance.) Also excluded are repairs or modifications
made by persons not authorised by HEINE or cases where the customer does not follow the
instructions supplied with the product. Further claims, in particular claims for damage not directly
related to the HEINE product, are excluded.
For repairs, please contact your supplier, who will return the goods to us or our authorized agent.

Garantie
A la place du délai de garantie légal de 2 ans, nous garantissons cet appareil (à l’exception des
consommables comme par ex. les ampoules, les pointes et les piles) pendant cinq ans à compter
de la livraison des marchandises départ usine. Nous garantissons le bon fonctionnement de
l’instrument fourni, sous réserve qu’il soit utilisé selon les normes prescrites par le fabricant dans
le respect du mode d’emploi. Tous les dysfonctionnements ou les pannes intervenant pendant la
période de garantie légale et de garantie de l’entreprise seront réparés gratuitement, à condition
qu’ils résultent d’un défaut des composants, de la conception ou de la fabrication. En cas de
réclamation pour un défaut pendant la période de garantie légale, l’acheteur devra apporter la preuve
que ce défaut existait au moment de la livraison. Cette garantie légale et la garantie de l’entreprise
ne s’appliquent pas aux dommages résultant d’une usure normale, d’une utilisation incorrecte, de
l’utilisation de pièces / pièces de rechange non d’origine HEINE (en particulier les ampoules, qui sont
conçues spécialement pour HEINE selon les critères suivants : couleur de température, longévité,
sécurité, qualité optique et performances). Sont également exclues toutes les réparations ou
modifications effectuées par des personnes non autorisées par HEINE, ainsi que dans les cas où
le client ne respecte pas les instructions du mode d’emploi. Toutes réclamations ultérieures, en
particulier pour le remplacent de dommages non directement liés au produit HEINE sont exclues.
Pour les réparations, contactez votre fournisseur, qui nous retournera les marchandises ou les
adressera à notre agent agréé.

Garantía
En vez del plazo de garantía legal de 2 años asumimos para este aparato (a exepción de materiales
fungibles como p. ej. lámparas, espéculos y pilas) una garantía durante cinco años a partir de la
fecha de la salida de mercancía desde fábrica. Esta garantía se basa en un funcionamiento de
acuerdo con la finalidad del aparato y cumpliendo las instrucciones de manejo. Durante el período
de garantía legal y la garantía adicional se reparan los fallos o deficiencias que pueda sufrir el
aparato sin gastos, siempre que estos tengan su origen y siendo demostrables en deficiencias de
material, mano de obra o constructivos. En el caso de queja por defecto en el producto durante la
garantía, el comprador debe demostrar que el producto en el momento de su recepción ya era
defectuoso. Esta garantía legal y la garantía adicional no son aplicables para deterioros que surjan
por desgaste, empleo descuidado, incorporación de repuestos no originales de HEINE/recambios
(sobre todo lámparas, ya que éstas se desarrollaron especialmente para instrumentos HEINE según
los siguientes criterios: color de temperatura, duración, seguridad, calidad y rendimiento óptico),
intervenciones de personal no autorizado por HEINE o en caso de que el cliente no respete las
instrucciones del manual de usuario. Otras reclamaciones como p. ej. sustitución por daños que
no se hayan originado directamente en el producto de HEINE quedan excluidos.
En caso de reparaciones diríjanse a su proveedor que remitirá el aparato a fábrica o al taller
oficial correspondiente.

Gekauft bei / Bought from / Acheté chez / Comprado a

am / date / le / el
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Bruksanvisning
HEINE XENON 1000® Projektor

Var god läs noga igenom dessa instruktioner före användning av
HEINE XENON 1000® projektor. Spara anvisningarna för framtida behov.

Denna produkt skall sorteras som elektronikskrot vid sopsortering.
Var vänlig kontrollera lokala villkor.

Innehåll
Xenon 1000 projektor
Kabel
2 säkringar
Instruktion

Säkerhetsinformation
Användningsområde: XENON 1000 projektor är designad för att användas
som en ljuskälla tillsammans med fiberoptiska kablar för medicinskt diagnostiska
instrument och medicinska undersökningslampor. Enheten är designad för fort-
löpande användning. Används ej för genomlysning av mjukdelar då brännskador
kan uppstå.
Generell säkerhet: Denna enhet behöver ingen underhåll. Öppna ej höljet. All
reparation, om möjligt, även lampbyte skall ombesörjas av kvalificerad tekniker.
Säkerhet vid installation: Sätt projektorn horisontellt och så att luft alltid kan
strömma fritt på alla sidor. Placera ej på mjuka möbler, tyg eller mattor.
Brandfarliga objekt får ej stoppas in vid ljusutgången (1).
Säkerhet vid användning: Försäkra dig om att huvudvolttalet som visas på
idplattan är identiskt med nätanslutningens volttal.
Användningsposition: horisontell +/- 15 grader.
Använd ej i rum där det finns en explotionsfara närvarande eller starka
magnetiska fält.

Monteringsanvisningar
Instruktionsreferens S 209.50.02 medföljer med vald uppsättning för
väggmontering eller montering på vagnstativ.

Installations- och användningsinstruktioner
– Koppla in enheten till nätanslutningen med huvudkabeln.
– Plugga in de fiberoptiska kablarna till ljusutgången (1), då ett ”klick” hörs är

kabeln rätt monterad.
– Slå på projektorn (3). Efter ca 60 sekunder producerar Xenon lampan

maximum ljus.
– Observera: Upprepade på/av tryckningar kan reducera lampans livslängd.
– Justera ljuset med kontrollen (2) som ej påverkar färgtemperaturen.

Byte av glödlampan
OBS! Högprestandard Xenon lampor måste hanteras med stor försiktighet.
Enhetens prestanda kan endast garanteras om HEINE original lampor
används.

Säkerhetsinstruktioner
I kallt tillstånd har Xenon lampor en hög inre tryck. Vi rekommenderar att man
använder skyddsglasögon och handskar under lampbyte. Innan byte av lampa ta
bort skyddslocket ( f ) från reflektorn. När lampan är bytt återplacera skyddslocket.
Följ säkerhetsinstruktionerna från OSRAM som medföljer reservlampsmodulen.
1) Låt enheten kylas ned och avlägsna huvudkabeln från nätet.
2) Öppna locket till lampan ( a ) på undersidan med hjälp av ett mynt eller liknande.
3) För att ta bort lampan, använd de två armarna ( c ) för att ta bort pluggen ( b )

och dra ut som det visas på pilen.
4) Håll lampmodulen ( d ) och dra den ut försiktigt för att placeras på en jämn yta.

Under inga omständigheter skall glaset ( e ) röras!
5) Ta ur den nya lampan ur förpackningen och ta bort skyddet ( f ).
6) För lampmodulen in genom falsen tills den ”klickar” på plats.
7) Plugga in ( b ) på förbindelsen ( g ). Försäkra dig om att den ”klickar”plats.
8) Återför locket ( a ) åt det håll som pilen visar med hjälp av lätt tryck och skruva

på plats med ett mynt eller likande.
9) Koppla nu upp nätanslutningen

Byte av säkring
– Avlägsna huvudkabeln.
– Säkringarna är lokaliserade i säkringsutrymmet i huvudkabelns kontakt.

Använd endast säkringar specificerade under tekniska data.

Rengöring och sterilisering
Projektorn: Avlägsna alltid huvudkabeln! Rengör alltid enheten efter att den har
svalnat. För att rengöra, använd endast en mjuk trasa och tvålvatten eller liknande
icke-aggressiv lösning.

HEINE Fiberoptiska kablar
Gassterilisation eller avtorkning med alkohol eller tvålvatten rekommenderas.
Får ej autoklaveras eller blötläggas i några lösningar. De optiska ytorna på båda
ändarna av kablarna kan rengöras med en bommulstuss dränkt i alkohol.

Tekniska data
Nätanslutning-ingång: 220-240V, 50-60Hz
Säkring: 2 x 2,5 A trög
Kraftåtgång: 280 VA
Glödlampa: XBO R 100W/45C
Klassifikation: Typ B
Mått: 217 x 177 x 125 mm
Vikt: 2100 g
Förvaringstemperatur: +10° till + 40 °C
Luftfuktighet: 10-75%
Lufttryck: 700-1060 hPa
Säkerhetsklass: IP 00

Tillbehör
Reservglödlampa Y-096.15.108
Reservsäkring Y-096.15.109
Väggmontering Y-096.15.105
Vagnstativ Y-096.50.002

Standard: EN 60 601-1, EN 60 601-1-2

Gebruiksaanwijzing
HEINE XENON 1000® Projector

Lees voor in gebruikname van de HEINE XENON 1000® Projector deze
gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door en bewaar hem om later te kunnen
raadplegen.

Dit product niet als huishoudelijk afval behandelen maar apart
inleveren als verbruikt electrisch/electronisch apparaat volgens
de in uw gemeente geldende voorschriften.

De levering omvat
HEINE XENON 1000® Projector
Netsnoer
2 zekeringen
Gebruiksaanwijzing

Veiligheidsinformatie
Gebruiksdoel: De HEINE XENON 1000® Projector is uitsluitend bestemd voor
gebruik als lichtbron voor medische verlichting door middel van een glasfiber
kabel. De projector is geschikt voor continu gebruik. Gebruik de projector of de
glasfiber kabel niet voor doorlichting van weefsel of de huid, dit kan tot brand-
wonden leiden.
Algemene veiligheid: Het apparaat is onderhoudsvrij. Open in geen geval het
huis van de projector. Laat reparaties en zo mogelijk ook het vervangen van de
Xenon lamp uitsluitend door een hiervoor opgeleide vakman uitvoeren.
Veilige opstelling: Plaats de projector op een plaats met onbelemmerde lucht
toevoer van alle kanten. Plaats de projector op een stevige, vlakke ondergrond;
in geen geval op een zacht, bekleed plateau, op tapijt of op doeken.
Houd geen brandbare objecten in of direct voor de lichtuitgang van de projector.
De toegestane positie tijdens gebruik is: Horizontaal ± 15 graden.
Gebruiksveiligheid: De op het typeplaatje vermelde stroomspanning dient
overeen te komen met de plaatselijke spanning van het elektriciteitsnet.
Gebruik in ruimten met explosiegevaar en in de nabijheid van een sterk
magnetisch veld, is niet toegestaan.

Montage
Voor gebruik van de projector als wandmodel of op een rijdbaar statief, zie de dan
meegeleverde gebruiksaanwijzing S 209.50.02 .

Aansluiten en gebruik
– Sluit de HEINE XENON 1000® aan op de contactdoos met het meegeleverde

snoer.
– Steek de glasfiberkabel in de aansluiting (1). Let op dat de aansluiting vasklikt.
– Schakel de projector in met schakelaar (3). Na ca. 60 secondeen bereikt de

XENON lamp zijn maximale lichtsterkte.
– Let op: frequent aan- en uitschakelen van de projector, kan de levensduur van

de lamp beperken.
– De lichtsterkte kan met draaiknop (2) worden ingesteld, zonder verandering

van de kleurtemperatuur.

Vervangen van de lampmodule
Let op: XENON Hi-Performance lampen dienen met zorg behandeld te
worden. De optimale werking van dit apparaat wordt alleen bereikt met
originele HEINE XENON-Lamp modules.

Veiligheidsinstructie
XENON booglampen staan ook wanneer ze niet branden onder een hoge
inwendige druk. Het verdient aanbeveling om bij het vervangen van de XENON
lamp beschermende handschoenen en een veiligheidsbril te dragen. De
beschermkap ( f ) boven de reflector-opening dient verwijderd te worden. Na het
vervangen van de lamp moet deze weer worden teruggeplaatst. Volg de bij de
reservelamp gevoegde veiligheidsvoorschriften van OSRAM nauwkeurig op.
1. Laat voor het vervangen van de lamp de projector eerst volledig afkoelen en

neem de stekker uit de contactdoos.
2. Open de lamphouder ( a ) in de bodem van de projector met een passend

muntstuk en neem het los.
3. Om de electrische contacten van de lamp los te maken, neem de stekker ( b )

los van beide houders ( c ) en beweeg deze in de richting van de pijl.
4. Neem de lampmodule aan deel ( d ) uit de projector en leg hem op een vlak

blad. Raak in geen geval het glasdeel ( e ) aan!
5. Neem een nieuwe lampmodule uit de verpakking en verwijder de

bescherming ( f ).
6. Plaats de lampmodule in de beide geleiders tot de lamp op zijn plaats klikt.
7. Plaats de stekker ( b ) op aansluiting ( g ). Let erop dat de stekker goed

vastklikt.
8. Plaats de lamphouder ( a ) met lichte druk in de pijlrichting (zia afb.) en draai

deze vast met een muntstuk.
9. Nu kan het netsnoer weer worden aangesloten.

Vervangen van een zekering
– Netsnoer uit de contactdoos verwijderen.
– De zekeringen bevinden zich in de zekeringhouder bij de aansluiting van het

netsnoer. Gebruik alleen zekeringen volgens de specificatie in de technische
omschrijving van de projector.

Reinigen
Neem eerst de stekker uit de contactdoos! Alleen reinigen wanneer de projector
geheel is afgekoeld. Gebruik een zachte doek, eventueel licht bevochtigd met een
zacht reinigingsmiddel. In geen geval agressieve reinigingsmiddelen gebruiken.

HEINE - Glasfiber lichtgeleidingskabels
Deze kabels kunnen met gas worden gesteriliseerd of met een doek met alcohol
of een reinigingsmiddel worden gereinigd. Autoclaveren of onderdompelen in een
vloeistof zijn niet toegestaan, dit kan blijvende schade aanbrengen. De beide
uiteinden van de glasvezelkabel kunnen met een wattenstaafje met alcohol
worden gereinigd.

Technische gegevens
Netspanning: 220-240 V, 50-60 Hz
Opnamevermogen: 280 VA
Zekeringen: 2 x T 1,6 A
Lamp: XBO R 100 W/45 C
Kleurtemperatuur: 6000 K
Klasse: Type B
Afmetingen: 217 x 177 x 125 mm
Gewicht: 2100 gr
Toegestane omgevingstemperatuur: +10° tot + 40 °C
Relatieve luchtvochtigheid: 10% tot 75%
Luchtdruk: 700 tot 1060 hPa
Veiligheidsklasse: IP 00

Toebehoren
Reservelampmodule Y-096.15.108
Reserve zekering Y-096.15.109
Wandhouder Y-096.15.105
Rijdbaar statief Y-096.50.002

Voldoet aan de normen: EN 60 601-1, EN 60 601-1-2

Käyttöohje
HEINE XENON 1000® Projektori

Lue nämä ohjeet huolella ennen HEINE XENON 1000® Projektorin käyttöönottoa
ja säilytä ne laitteen läheisyydessä.

Tämä tuote on hävitettävä erilliskeräyksellä maakohtaisia sähkö-
ja elektroniikka- romun kierrätysohjeita noudattaen.

Sisältö
XENON 1000 Projektori
Virtajohto
2 sulaketta
Käyttöohjeet

Tietoja turvallisuudesta
Käyttö: XENON 1000 Projektori on tarkoitettu lääketieteellisten valaisimien
valonlähteeksi. Laite on suunniteltu jatkuvaan käyttöön. Älä käytä kudoksen
läpivalaisuun palovammavaaran takia.
Yleiset turvaohjeet: Laite ei vaadi erityistä huoltoa. Älä avaa koteloa. Huoltotyöt
ja korjaukset, ja jos mahdollista myös polttimon vaihtamisen tulisi suorittaa
asiantunteva /koulutettu tekninen henkilö.
Turvallinen asennus: Varmista, että laite sijoitetaan tukevalle alustalle ja sen
ympärillä on tilaa tuuletukselle. Älä aseta projektoria pehmeän huonekalun,
kankaan tai maton päälle. Varmista ettei valon ulostulon (1) kohdalla ole
tulenarkoja esineitä.
Turvallisuus käytön aikana: Laitteen tunnuskilvessä lukevan käyttöjännitteen
tulee vastata paikallista verkkojännitettä. Käyttöasento: vaakataso ± 15°.
Älä käytä laitetta räjähdysvaaran, tai voimakkaan magneettikentän läheisyydessä.

Kokoaminen
Kts. ohjeet S 209.50.02 seinä- tai lattiakonsolikiinnitystä varten.

Asennus
– Kytke virtajohto
– Kytke kuitukaapeli liittimeen (1) ja varmista, että se loksahtaa paikoilleen.
– Kytke laitteeseen virta kytkimestä (3). XENON lamppu saavuttaa

maksimikirkkautensa n. 60 sekunnin kuluttua.
– ”Huom! Toistuva laitteen päälle-/poiskytkeminen saattaa lyhentää polttimon

kestoa.”
– Säädä (värin lämpötilasta riippumatta) kirkkaustaso halutuksi säätimellä (2).

Lamppuosan vaihto
Tärkeätä: XENON lamppuja tulee käsitellä varoen. Takaamme laitteen
toiminnan vain jos siinä käytetään alkuperäisiä HEINE lamppuja
(lamppuosaa).

Turvaohjeet
XENON lamppujen sisäinen paine on erittäin suuri. Suosittelemme suojakäsineiden
ja –lasien käyttämistä lampunvaihdon aikana. Poista suojus ( f ) lampunvaihdon
ajaksi. Seuraa polttimon mukana tulevia turvaohjeita.
1) Anna laitteen jäähtyä kokonaan ja irrota virtajohto.
2) Avaa projektorin pohjassa oleva lamppukotelon kansi (esim. kolikon tms.

avulla) (a) ja poista se.
3) Saadaksesi polttimon irti, käännä kahta turvavipua ( c ), poista liitin ( b ) ja

vedä se ulos nuolen osoittamaan suuntaan.
4) Pidä kiinni lamppuosasta ( d ), vedä se varovasti ulos ja aseta tasaiselle

pinnalle. Älä kosketa lasia ( e )!
5) Avaa uuden lamppuosan paketointi ja poista suojus ( f ).
6) Työnnä lamppuosa kiskoihin, kunnes se loksahtaa paikoilleen.
7) Kytke ( b ) liittimeen ( g ). Varmista, että liitin on pohjassa asti.
8) Kiinnitä lamppukotelon kansi varovasti takaisin paikoilleen (esim. kolikolla).
9) Kytke virtajohto.

Sulakkeen vaihto
– Irrota virtajohto.
– Sulakkeet sijaitsevat sulakelaatikossa virtaliittimen läheisyydessä.

Käytä vain teknisissä tiedoissa mainittuja sulaketyyppejä.

Puhdistus ja sterilointi
Irrota virtajohto ja anna laitteen jäähtyä ennen mitään puhdistustoimenpiteitä.
Käytä puhdistukseen mietoon saippualiuokseen kostutettua kangasta tai muuta
vastaavaa.

HEINE kuitukaapeli
Kaapelin voi kaasusteriloida, tai pyyhkiä alkoholilla, tai saippuavedellä. Älä upota
nesteeseen, tai käytä autoklaavia. Optiset pinnat voi puhdistaa alkoholiin kastetulla
puuvillapuikolla.

Tekniset tiedot
Käyttöjännite: 220-240 V, 50-60 Hz
Virrankulutus: 280 VA
Sulakkeet: 2 x 2,5 A slow
Polttimo: XBO R 100W/45C
Värin lämpötila: 6000 K
Luokitus: Tyyppi B
Mitat: 217 x 177 x 125 mm
Paino: 2100 g
Käyttölämpötilarajat: +10° ... + 40 °C
Suhteellinen kosteus: 10 % ... 75 %
Ilmanpaine: 700 hPA... 1060 hPa
Suojausluokka: IP 00

Lisälaitteet
Varalamppuosa Y-096.15.108
Varasulake Y-096.15.109
Seinäkiinnitys Y-096.15.105
Lattiakonsoli Y-096.50.002

Voimassaolevat standardit: EN 60 601-1, EN 60 601-1-2

Instruções
Projetor XENON 1000® HEINE

Antes de usar o Projetor XENON 1000® HEINE, por favor, leia estas instruções
cuidadosamente e as mantenha em um lugar seguro para futura consulta.

Este produto deve ser descartado separadamente como uma peça
eletrônica. Favor considerar as suas regulamentações locais.

Conteúdo
Projetor XENON 1000
Cabo de força
2 fusíveis
Instruções

Informações de Segurança
Aplicações: O Projetor XENON 1000 somente deve usado como uma fonte
luminosa para aparelhos médicos por meio de um cabo de fibras óticas.
A unidade é projetada para uso contínuo. Não use para transiluminação de
tecido, pois poderão resultar queimaduras de pele.
Segurança geral: Esta unidade não precisa de qualquer manutenção. Não abra
o gabinete. Qualquer conserto, inclusive troca de lâmpada, se possível, só
deverá ser efetuado por um técnico qualificado.
Instalação segura: Certifique-se de que o projetor está bem posicionado e que
haja um fluxo desobstruído de ar por todos os lados. Não a coloque sobre
superfície macia, pano ou tapetes e não coloque nenhum objeto inflamável na
saída de luz (1).
Segurança em uso: A voltagem especificada na placa de identificação tem que
corresponder à voltagem local.
Posição operacional: ± 15° Horizontal.
Não use em ambientes onde haja um perigo de explosão ou forte campo
magnético.

Montagem
Na parede ou sobre suporte com rodízios, veja instruções fornecidas
S 209.50.02.

Montando
– Conecte a unidade com o cabo de força para a provisão de energia.
– Conecte o cabo de fibras óticas na saída de luz (1) até clicar em seu devido

lugar.
– Ligue o interruptor (3). Depois de aproximadamente 60 segundos a lâmpada

XENON produzirá seu brilho máximo.
– Por favor, note: O ligar e desligar freqüentemente pode conduzir a uma

redução da vida da lâmpada.
– Ajuste o brilho com o controle (2) independente da temperatura de cor.

Mudando a Lâmpada
Nota importante: Lâmpadas XENON de alto-desempenho devem ser
manuseadas com grande cuidado. Nós somente podemos garantir o
desempenho destas se são usadas lâmpadas originais HEINE.

Instruções de Segurança
Em estado frio as lâmpadas arco XENON tem uma pressão interna alta. Nós
recomendamos o uso de luvas protetoras e óculos de segurança durante a troca
de lâmpada. Antes de mudar a lâmpada, remova a cobertura protetora ( f ) em
cima do refletor. Quando a lâmpada houver sido trocada, recoloque a cobertura
protetora. Siga as instruções de segurança OSRAM que acompanham a lâmpada
sobressalente.
1. Deixe a unidade esfriar completamente e desconecte-a da energia.
2. Abra a tampa da lâmpada ( a ) debaixo da unidade com uma moeda ou

semelhante e remova-a.
3. Para desconectar a lâmpada, acione as duas alavancas de segurança ( c )

remova a tomada ( b ) e puxe-a como mostrado pela seta.
4. Segure a lâmpada ( d ), puxe-a cuidadosamente e coloque-a sobre uma

superfície plana. De modo algum toque a superfície de vidro ( e )!
5. Remova a lâmpada nova de sua embalagem e remova a cobertura prote

tora ( f ).
6. Insira a lâmpada dentro da guia até quando clicar no devido lugar.
7. Reponha a tomada ( b ) no conector ( g ). Certifique-se de que a tomada

encaixou quando clicar no devido lugar.
8. Recoloque a tampa da lâmpada ( a ) na direção mostrada pela seta e usando

pressão suave, atarraxe com uma moeda ou semelhante.
9. Re-conecte o cabo de força.

Mudando o Fusível
– Desconecte o cabo de força.
– Os fusíveis estão no compartimento de fusível integrado. Use somente

fusíveis conforme especificado nas especificações técnicas.

Limpando e Esterilizando
Desconecte o cabo de força! Só limpar quando a unidade esfriar completamente.
Use só um pano macio com uma solução de sabão neutro ou outro agente de
limpeza não-agressivo.

Cabo de Fibras Óticas HEINE
Esterilize a gás ou limpe com álcool ou com água e sabão. Não imersione ou
autoclave. As superfícies óticas das extremidades podem ser limpas usando um
cotonete de algodão embebido em álcool.

Dados técnicos
Voltagem: 100-127 V, 50-60 Hz 220-240 V, 50-60 Hz
Consumo: 280 VA 280 VA
Fusíveis: 2 x 4,0 A 2 x 2,5 A
Lâmpada: XBO R 100W/45C XBO R 100W/45C
Temperatura da Cor: 6000 K 6000 K
Classificação: Tipo B Tipo B
Dimensões: 217 x 177 x 125 mm 217 x 177 x 125 mm
Peso: 2100 g 2100 g
Temperatura ambiente: +10° a + 40 °C +10° a + 40 °C
Umidade relativa: 10 a 75% 10 a 75%
Pressão do ar: 700 a 1060 Atm 700 a 1060 Atm
Classe de proteção: IP 00 IP 00

Acessórios
Lâmpada sobressalente Y-096.15.108
Fusível sobressalente Y-096.15.109
Suporte de montagem na parede Y-096.15.105
Suporte com rodízio Y-096.50.002

Padrões aplicáveis: EN 60 601-1, EN 60 601-1-2
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Istruzioni d’uso
Proiettore HEINE XENON 1000®

Prima di utilizzare il proiettore HEINE XENON 1000® leggere queste istruzioni e
conservarle accuratamente per future consultazioni.

Questo prodotto deve essere smaltito separatamente in conformità
con le normative locali vigenti relative agli apparecchi elettronici.

Contiene
Proiettore XENON 1000
Cavo di alimentazione
2 fusibili di ricambio
Istruzioni d’uso

Informazioni di sicurezza
Disposizioni per l’uso: il proiettore XENON 1000 deve essere utilizzato solo
come fonte luminosa per lampade medicali tramite un cavo a Fibre Ottiche.
L’apparecchiatura è progettata per uso continuo.
Non utilizzate mai il proiettore per la trans-illuminazione di tessuti cutanei poiché
può provocare ustioni.
Sicurezza generale: l’apparecchiatura non necessita di manutenzione. Non
aprire lo chassis. Tutte le riparazioni, incluso, se possibile, il cambio della
lampadina, devono essere effettuate solo da tecnici qualificati.
Installazione sicura: assicurarsi che il proiettore sia in posizione orizzontale in
modo da permettere la libera circolazione dell’aria da tutti i lati. Non appoggiare
su piani morbidi o ricoperti di panni e/o tappetini e non appoggiare alcun oggetto
infiammabile all’uscita della luce (1).
Uso sicuro: il voltaggio sulla targhetta di identificazione deve corrispondere al
voltaggio locale.
Posizione operativa: orizzontale ±15º.
Non usare questo dispositivo in presenza di rischi di esplosione o forti campi
magnetici.

Montaggio
Per il montaggio a parete o su stativo a rotelle vedere le istruzioni S 209.50.02
fornite.

Istruzioni per montaggio ed uso
– Collegare lo strumento a rete tramite il cavo elettrico.
– Inserire il cavo a fibre ottiche nell’uscita (1) e spingere sino a sentire un click.
– Accendere tramite il tasto (3). Dopo circa 60 secondi la lampadina allo

XENON produrrà la la massima luminosità.
– Regolare l’intensità luminosa con reostato (2) indipendente dal colore

temperatura.

Cambio di un modulo lampadina
Nota importante: le lampadine allo XENON devono essere maneggiate con
molta cura. Noi possiamo garantire il massimo rendimento di questo
dispositivo solo se utilizzato con lampadine originali HEINE.

Istruzioni di sicurezza
Il cambio deve essere effettuato a lampadina fredda e bisogna prestare attenzione
perché internamente contiene un gas in pressione. Si raccomanda l’uso di guanti
e di occhiali di protezione durante tale cambio. Prima di cambiare la lampadina
rimuovere il coperchio protettivo ( f ) sopra il riflettore. Quando la lampadina è
stata cambiata, riposizionare il coperchio protettivo. Seguire le istruzioni di
sicurezza OSRAM fornite con il modulo lampadina
1) Staccare dalla rete e lasciare raffreddare completamente il proiettore.
2) Aprire, con una moneta o similare, il coperchio ( a ) posto sotto e togliere

la lampadina.
3) Per rimuovere la lampadina, agire sulle due leve di sicurezza ( c ) per togliere la

spina ( b ) ed estrarre come indicato dalla freccia.
4) Tenere il modulo lampadina ( d ), estrarre con molta attenzione ed appoggiare

su una superficie liscia. In nessun caso dovrete toccare il vetro ( e ) !
5) Rimuovere il nuovo modulo lampadina dal suo imballo e togliere la

protezione ( f ) .
6) Inserire il modulo lampadina nei binari-guida sino allo scatto di aggancio.
7) Inserire la spina ( b ) nel connettore ( g ). Accertarsi che la spina sia ben

agganciata.
8) Richiudere il coperchio ( a ) nella direzione indicata dalla freccia facendo una

leggera pressione ed avvitare con una moneta o similare.
9) Ri-allacciare a rete il cavo di alimentazione.

Cambio del fusibile
– Staccare dalla rete il cavo di alimentazione.
– I fusibili sono riposti nello scomparto fusibili nella presa di alimentazione.

Usare solo fusibili con caratteristiche come indicato nelle specifiche tecniche.

Pulizia e sterilizzazione
Staccare sempre la spina dalla rete! Pulire solo quando lo strumento è completa-
mente freddo. Usare solo un panno morbido e ben strizzato imbevuto in una
soluzione saponata delicata o altra soluzione detergente non aggressiva.

Cavo a Fibre Ottiche HEINE
Sterilizzare a gas o pulire con un panno bagnato in alcool o acqua saponata. Non
sterilizzare in autoclave e non immergere in alcuna soluzione. Le superfici ottiche
di entrambi i terminali del cavo possono essere pulite con bastoncini ovattati
imbevuti in alcool.

Dati tecnici
Tensione: 220-240 V, 50-60 Hz
Assorbimento: 280 VA
Fusibile: 2 x T 1,6 A
Lampadina: XBO R 100W/45C
Temperatura di Colore: 6000 K
Classificazione: Tipo B
Dimensioni: 217 x 177 x 125 mm
Peso: 2100 g
Temperatura ambientale: + 10° a + 40 °C
Umidità relativa: 10 a 75%
Pressione aria: 700 a 1060 hPa
Classe di protezione: IP 00

Accessori
Modulo Lampadina di ricambio Y-096.15.108
Fusibile di ricambio Y-096.15.109
Supporto montaggio a parete Y-096.15.105
Stativo a rotelle Y-096.50.002

Norme applicate: EN 60 601-1, EN 60 601-1-2

ITALIANO

Garanzia
Invece degli usuali 2 anni di garanzia, noi garantiamo questo strumento per 5 anni dalla data di
spedizione dalla nostra fabbrica (questo esclude materiali di consumo quali lampadine, speculum
e batterie). La garanzia è valida se il dispositivo viene utilizzato in base alla destinazione d’uso del
produttore e secondo le istruzioni d’uso. Durante il periodo di garanzia verranno riparati gratuita-
mente imperfezioni e difetti riscontrati come difetti di produzione, di progettazione o di materiali.
In caso di reclamo di un difetto sullo strumento durante il periodo di garanzia, l’acquirente deve
dimostrare che tale difetto era presente all’atto della spedizione. L’usuale garanzia legale e la
speciale garanzia non coprono difetti derivanti da usura, uso scorretto, impiego di parti o accessori
non originali HEINE (specialmente lampadine, le quali sono state prodotte con particolare rilievo sui
seguenti criteri: temperatura di colore, durata, sicurezza, qualità ottica e performance). Sono anche
escluse riparazioni e modifiche effettuate da personale non autorizzato da HEINE o casi dove il
cliente non si è attenuto alle istruzioni d’uso fornite con il prodotto. Ulteriori reclami, in particolare
reclami per danni non direttamente riconducibili al prodotto HEINE, sono esclusi.
Per riparazioni, contattate il vostro fornitore che ritornerà il dispositivo a noi o al nostro agente
autorizzato.

Garanti
Istället för vanliga 2-års garanti, lämnar vi 5 års garanti för detta instrument gällande från det datum
det lämnat fabrik (exkluderat förbrukningsartiklar såsom glödlampor, trattar och batterier mm).
Vi garanterar en funktionell produkt under förutsättning att den används på det sätt som tillverkare
och instruktionsblad föreskriver. Fel som uppstår under garantitiden kommer att åtgärdas utan att
kunden debiteras, under förutsättning att felet uppkommit på grund av fel i material, design eller
produktion. Vid åberopande av defekt produkt under garantitiden skall köparen bevisa att defekten
fanns då produkten levererades. Vi lämnar inte någon som helst garanti för defekter som uppkommit
på grund av felaktigt användande eller vid nyttjande av icke-original HEINE tillbehör och reservdelar.
(Särskilt glödlampor, då dessa är designade på följande kriterier: Färgtemperatur, livslängd, säkerhet,
optisk kvalité och prestanda.). Garantin gäller heller inte reparationer och/eller modifieringar gjorda
av person som inte är auktoriserad av HEINE, eller när kund inte följer de anvisningar som levererats
med produkten. Övriga ansökningar för ersättning, särskilt ersättning för skada ej direkt relaterad till
HEINE produkten, är exkluderade.
För reparationer, var vänlig kontakta den återförsäljare som kan returnera varorna till oss eller våra
auktoriserade agenter.

Algemene garantievoorwaarden
In tegenstelling tot de wettelijke garantieperiode van 2 jaar verlenen wij voor dit apparaat /
instrument een garantie van 5 jaar ingaande op de dag van aflevering door de fabrikant
(uitgezonderd hiervan zijn verbruiksmaterialen zoals b.v. lampjes, tips en batterijen).
Deze garantie geldt voor een goed functioneren bij normaal gebruik volgens de voorschriften en
adviezen in de gebruiksaanwijzing. Gedurende de garantieperiode worden defecten kostenloos
hersteld indien deze aantoonbaar zijn ontstaan door materiaal-, productie- of constructiefouten.
In geval van een garantie-aanspraak binnen de garantietermijn dient de koper aan te tonen dat het
defect al direct bij ontvangst van het product aanwezig was. Deze wettelijke waarborg en garantie
zijn niet van toepassing op normale gebruiksslijtage, foutief gebruik, bij gebruik van niet-originele
HEINE onderdelen en toebehoren (dit geldt vooral en met name voor lampjes, daar deze voor elk
HEINE-instrument speciaal zijn ontwikkeld op basis van de volgende eigenschappen:
kleurtemperatuur, levensduur, veiligheid, optische eigenschappen en lichtsterkte), tevens vervalt
de garantie bij ingrepen door niet door HEINE hiertoe geautoriseerde personen, of wanneer de
voorschriften van deze gebruiksaanwijzing niet worden opgevolgd. Verdere aansprakelijkheid, in
het bijzonder aanspraken op vergoeding van schaden, anders dan aan het HEINE product zelf, zijn
uitdrukkelijk uitgesloten.
In het geval van reparatie kunt u contact opnemen met uw leverancier, die het artikel aan ons of
aan onze vertegenwoordiging kan zenden.

Takuu
Poiketen tavanomaisesta kahden vuoden takuusta, myönnämme laitteelle viiden vuoden takuun
tehdastoimituksesta (pois lukien kulutustarvikkeet kuten polttimot, suppilot ja akut). Takaamme
laitteen moitteettoman toiminnan, kun laitetta käytetään asianmukaisesti valmistajan ohjeita
noudattaen. Laitteessa takuuaikana esiintyvät materiaali-, valmistus- tai rakenneviat korjataan
veloituksetta. Havaittaessa tuotteessa vika ostajan tulee osoittaa, että laitteen takuu on voimassa.
Takuu ei koske vikoja, jotka ovat aiheutuneet normaalista kulumisesta, huolimattomasta käytöstä tai
muiden kuin alkuperäisten HEINE- varaosien käytöstä tai muiden kuin valtuutetun huoltohenkilökunnan
tekemistä muunnoksista tai korjauksista. Takuu raukeaa, jos laitteelle on tehty huoltotöitä muilla
kuin Heinen valtuuttamilla henkilöillä tai käyttäjä ei noudata laitteen mukana tulleita käyttöohjeita.
Laitteen rikkoutumisesta aiheutuneita välillisiä kustannuksia ei huomioida.
Korjaustapauksissa ota yhteys laitteen myyjään.

Garantia
Ao invés dos usuais 2 anos de garantia, nós garantimos este produto por 5 anos a partir da data
de seu despacho de nossa fábrica (isto exclui consumíveis como as lâmpadas, espéculos e baterias).
Nós garantimos o funcionamento adequado desta unidade provida desde que usada conforme o
pretendido pelo fabricante e de acordo com as instruções para o uso. Serão reparados quaisquer
defeitos ou falhas que acorram durante o período de garantia gratuitamente desde que causados por
falhas no material, desenho ou mão-de-obra. No caso da reclamação de defeito no produto durante
o período de garantia, o comprador deverá provar de que o defeito se fazia presente no produto no
momento em que foi despacho. A usual garantia legal e nossa garantia não se aplicam para o uso
incorreto, uso de partes, peças ou acessórios não originais HEINE (Especialmente lâmpadas, pois
estas são projetadas com ênfase nos seguintes critérios: Cor, temperatura, expectativa de vida,
segurança, qualidade ótica e desempenho). Também exclui os reparos ou modificações feitos
por pessoas não autorizadas por HEINE ou casos onde o consumidor não siga as instruções de uso
supridas com o produto. Outras reclamações, em particular as reclamações por danos não
diretamente relacionadas ao produto HEINE, estão excluídas.
Para reparos, por favor, contate seu fornecedor, que encaminhará a mercadoria para nós ou agente
autorizado.
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